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Department/Agency: Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet
Outcome/Program: 1.1 Prime Minister and Cabinet
Topic: Swearing-in of Governor-General

Senator: Senator the Hon Penny Wong
Question reference number: 214
Type of Question: Written
Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 11 July 2014
Number of pages: 17
Question:
With reference to the swearing-in of the Governor-General in the Senate on 28 March
2014:
What role did (a) the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet and (b) the Prime Minister’s Office play in determining the arrangements, including the chamber seating plan?
Can a copy of the chamber seating plan be provided?
What costs did the department meet in relation to the swearing-in, including the cost of associated events at Parliament House?
Answer:
The Ceremonial and Hospitality Branch (CERHOS), in consultation with the Prime Minister’s Office, the Usher of the Black Rod, the Serjeant-at-Arms and Leader of the Opposition’s Office, provided the Order of Arrangements. The seating plan was done by CERHOS.

Attached is the seating booklet that was handed to all guests as they arrived. Please note that due to late changes in attendees the final arrangements would have varied from the content of the booklet.

Departmental costs:
Printing: $6,810.00
Media Liaison Officer: $3,549.95
Floral: $3,450.00
Catering: $21,661.82
Flags: $1,252.50


NG    A A ALLAFI, HE Mr Musbah
NG     A. AL SALEH, HE Mr Nabil Mohammed
NG     A.H AL HAMMADI, Mrs Muneera
DAIS ABBOTT, The Hon Tony MP
CFA9 ABETZ, Sen the Hon Eric
NG     AFFANE AJI, Mrs Samira
NG     AHMAD, HE Mr Zainal Abidin
NG     AHMAD, HE Mr Zakaria
NG     AKIMOTO, HE Mr Yoshitaka & Mrs Kumiko
NG     ALAADEEN, HE Mrs Rima
NG     ALEMAYEHU, Mrs Etsegenet Asfaw
CFC17 ALEXANDER, Mr John MP
SG     ALMAZROOEI, Mr Khalifa Saif Ahmad Humaid
NG     ALSALEH, Mr Rashed
NG     ALTOLAGUIRRE, Mrs Marta
SG     ANASTASIADIS, Rev Deacon Prohoros
NG     ANDISHA, HE Mr Nasir & Mrs Jyotsna
CFC18 ANDREWS, Mrs Karen MP
NG     ANOTA, HE Mrs Belen
SG     AZAR, Mrs Roula

NG     BABAEI, HE Dr Mahmoud & Mrs Maryam
NG     BALAZIC, HE Dr Milan
NG     BARBOSA, HE Mr Rubem & Mrs Lenise
NG     BARBULESCU, HE Mrs Nineta & Mr Dan Cristian
NG     BARILE, Mrs Jenny
NG     BARTHO, HE Dr Igor
NG     BARTHOVA, Mrs Lubomira
CG     BEAUCHAMP, Ms Glenys
SG     BEDOYA G, Mr Pablo
CFD10 BELL, Mr Brad
CFA42 BELL, The Hon Justice Virginia
NG     BENGHALI, Mrs Faeza I O
CFC27 Family member


CFC25 BERGIN, Mr David
CFC26 BERGIN, Mrs Jan
CFC28 Family member
CG     BERGIN, Mr Mark
CG     BERGIN, Mr Peter & Mrs Susan
NG     BERRY, HE Mr John
NG     BERTOSA-KUSEN, Mrs Loreta
CFA18 BILLSON, The Hon Bruce MP CGF14 BINSKIN, AIRMSHL Mark CGF15 BINSKIN, Mrs Gitte
CFA33 BIRMINGHAM, Sen the Hon Simon DAIS BISHOP, The Hon Bronwyn MP
CG     BLAIN, Ms Danielle
NG     BÖCK, HE Dr Helmut
NG     BODSON, HE Mr Jean-Luc
NG     BÖHM-BÖCK, Mrs Barbara
CG     BOWLES, Mr Martin
CFC7 BOYCE, Sen Sue
CG     BOYD, Mr Gwynn
CFA4 BRADY, Mr Stephen
CFA10 BRANDIS, Sen the Hon George
CG     BREWER, Ms Penelope
CFA30 BRIGGS, The Hon Jamie MP CFB24 BROADBENT, Mr Russell MP CFB33 BROUGH, The Hon Mal MP CFE6 BROUGH, Mrs Sue
NG     BROURI, HE Mr Hadi & Mrs Hanifa
CGF18 BROWN, AIRMSHL Geoff CGF19 BROWN, Mrs Amanda
CFB11 BUCHHOLZ, Mr Scott MP
SG     BUHERA, Mr Dominic & Mrs Temptation
NG     BULA, Ms Olga
CG     BURCH, Ms Joy MLA
CFB13 BUSHBY, Sen David


CFC14 CAMERON, Sen the Hon Doug CFD7 CAMERON, Mrs Elaine
CFB40 CARR, Sen the Hon Kim
CG     CASTRISSION, Mr James & Mrs Julie
NG     CHAUVIN, HE Mirella
NG     CHOWDHURY, HE LTGEN Masud Uddin
CFC19 CHRISTENSEN, Mr George MP
NG     CHUM, HE Mr Sounry & Mrs Chantheary
NG     CISNEROS DE DAVILA, Mrs Maria
CFC36 CLAYDON, Ms Sharon MP
CG     CLEMENTS, Mr Quinton & Ms Jacky
CG     CLIFFORD, Ms Julia
CFC37 COLEMAN, Mr David MP CFB36 COLLINS, Sen the Hon Jacinta
SG     CONDON, Mr Chris
CFA21 CORMANN, Sen the Hon Mathias CFC27 COSGROVE, Mr David
CFB30 Family member
DAIS COSGROVE, GEN Peter & Mrs Lynne CFB28 COSGROVE, Mr Philip CFB29 COSGROVE, Mrs Lily
CFB27 COSGROVE, Mr Stephen CFB12 COULTON, Mr Mark MP
CFE4 COULTON, Mrs Robyn
CG     CRAWFORD, Ms Samantha
CFB1 CREDLIN, Ms Peta
CFA44 CRENNAN, The Hon Justice Susan
NG     CUNHA ALVES, HE Mr Paulo & Mrs Filomena
SG     CUNNINGHAM, Guest of
SG     CUNNINGHAM, Ms Christine


NG     DABAN, Mr Ghadian Nimer Deeb
SG     DADON, Mr Albert
NG     DAFARANOS, HE Mr Charalampos
CFB21 DANBY, The Hon Michael MP
NG     DAVILA-LAMEDA, HE Mr Nelson
CG     DAWKINS, Ms Alice
SG     DAWSON, Ms Heather
CG     DE BROUWER, Dr Gordon
NG     DE CORES RISSO, Mrs Maria Jesus
CGF9 DEANE, The Hon Sir William
CGF8  DEANE, Lady
NG     DELANEY, Ms Nessa Mary-Rose
CG     DELRIEUX, Mr Helmut & Mrs Marilyn
SG     DOWNS, Mr John & Mrs Susanne
SG     DUTNEY, Guest of
SG     DUTNEY, Rev Andrew
CFA17 DUTTON, The Hon Peter MP
CG     DWYER, Mr John & Mrs Vivien
CFC24 EDWARDS, Sen Sean
CFB18 EGGLESTON, Sen Alan
CFA46 ELDER, Mr David
NG     EL-LAITHY, HE Dr Hassan Hanafy Mahmoud
CG     ELLIOTT, Mr David
NG     ERIKSEN, HE Mrs Siren Gjerme
SG     ESCOBAR A, Mrs Ibelise
NG     ESPAGNE-ROMATET, Mrs Agnes


NG     FABRIZI, HE Mr Sem & Mrs Rebecca
CFC15 FARRELL, Sen the Hon Don CFD8 FARRELL, Ms Nimfa
CFC13 FAWCETT, Sen David
CFA32 FIERRAVANTI-WELLS, Sen the Hon Concetta CFA22 FIFIELD, Sen the Hon Mitch CFB39 FITZGIBBON, The Hon Joel MP CFA35 FLETCHER, The Hon Paul MP
SG     FORAN, Ms Kristina
CFA3 FRASER, Mr Mark
CG    FRENCH, Dr Peter & Mrs Maureen
DAIS FRENCH, The Hon Robert S CFA6 FRENCH, Mrs Valerie
CFA36 FRYDENBERG, The Hon Josh MP

CFA41 GAGELER, The Hon Justice Stephen CFA40 GAGELER, Mrs Carla
NG     GALLAGHER, HE Archbishop Most Rev Paul
CFB22 GAMBARO, The Hon Teresa MP
NG     GANGOTENA RIVADENEIRA, HE Mr Raul
CG     GLENN, Mr Richard
CFC38 GOODENOUGH, Mr Ian MP
SG     GRAY, Ms Felicity
NG     GUTERRES, HE Mr Abel & Mrs Ana Paula Mok
NG     GUTIERREZ RUIZ, HE Mr Manuel Alfredo

NG     HABIR, Ms Kusuma
CG     HART, Miss Kylie
CFA23 HARTSUYKER, The Hon Luke MP
NG     HASHIM, Mrs Norzanah
CFC8 HAWKE, Mr Alex MP
CFE8 HAWKE, Mrs Amelia
CG     HAYDON, Mrs Kay


CFB46 HAYES, Mr Chris MP
CFE1 HAYES, Mrs Bernadette
CFA45 HAYNE, The Hon Justice Kenneth
CFB19 HEFFERNAN, Sen the Hon Bill
CFD11 HEFFERNAN& Mrs Margaret
CFC39 HENDERSON, Ms Sarah MP
CFC40 HENDY, Dr Peter MP
SG     HENRYS, Mr Michael & Mrs Judy
CG     HIGGINSON, Mr Philip & Mrs Deborah
DAIS HOGG, Sen the Hon John
CFA5 HOGG, Mrs Sue
CG     HORNE, Ms Meredith
CGF7 HOWARD, The Hon John
CGF6 HOWARD, Mrs Janette
CFC41 HOWARTH, Mr Luke MP
CFA19 HUNT, The Hon Greg MP
CGF12 HURLEY, GEN David
CGF13 HURLEY, Mrs Linda

NG     IACOVOU, HE Mr Yannis & Mrs Maria
CFC10 IRONS, Mr Steve MP

NG     JACQUES, Ms Denise
NG     JAMSHIDOV, HE Mr Rovshan
NG     JANSSON, Mr Lennart & Mrs Barbara
CGF10 JEFFERY (RETD), MAJGEN The Hon Michael
NG     JINO, Mrs Ellen
SG     JOBBERNS, Mr Keith & Mrs Marilyn
CG     JONES, Mr Damien
CFA12 JOYCE, The Hon Barnaby MP CFD 2 JOYCE, Mrs Natalie


CFA1 KABALAN, Mr Joe
NG     KALORIS, HE Kalfau George
SG     KARSTENS, Mr Chris
SG     KASSEM, Mr Hafez & Mrs Baryha
CFA28 KEENAN, The Hon Michael MP
SG     KELLY, Major -General Mark & Mrs Gabrielle
SG     KEMP, Mr John & Mrs Cherelle
NG     KESKINTEPE, HE Mr Reha & Mrs Martina
NG     KHAMMANICHANH, HE Mr Phomma
SG     KIBBEY, COL David & Mrs Helen
NG     KICMARI, Mrs Aferdita
CFA43 KIEFEL, The Hon Justice Susan
NG     KIM, HE Mr Bonghyun
NG     KIQMARI, HE Dr Sabri
NG     KONSTANTINIDI, HE Mr Vladimer
NG     KRAJNIK, Ms Nina
CFB9 KROGER, Sen Helen
SG     KUMAH, Mr Samuel Yao
NG     KUSEN, HE Dr Damir

CFA48 LAING, Dr Rosemary
NG     LAKHAL, HE Mr Nabil
CFC43 LANDRY, Ms Michelle MP CFB3 LANG, Mr Alex
CFC1 Leader of the Opposition Staff Member
CG     LEON, Ms Renée
NG     LEPANI, HE Mr Charles Watson & Dr Katherine
CG     LEWIS, Mr Simon
CFA26 LEY, The Hon Sussan MP
SG     LUNDY, Guest of
CFB37 LUNDY, Sen the Hon Kate
SG     LUONG, HE Mr Thanh Nghi
SG     LYNCH, Ms Philippa


NG     MA, HE Mr Zhaoxu
CFB15 MACDONALD, Sen the Hon Ian CFE5 MACDONALD, Mrs Lesley
SG     MACDOWELL, Mr Brendan
CFA15 MACFARLANE, The Hon Ian MP
CG     MACLAREN-JONES, The Hon Natasha
NG     MADDEN, HE Mr Paul & Mrs Sarah
NG     MAEL-AININ, HE Mr Mohamed
DAIS MALONE, Lieutenant Sally CFB34 MARKUS, Mrs Louise MP CFE7 MARKUS, Mr Jim
CFA31 MASON, Sen the Hon Brett CFD3 MASON, Mrs Beverley
NG     MASUD, Mrs Jasmin
CFC20 MATHESON, Mr Russell MP
CG     MAUDE, Mr Richard
NG     MBOMBO, Mrs Stephanie
CFA38 MCCORMACK, The Hon Michael MP CFD5 MCCORMACK, Mrs Catherine
CFB40 MCEWEN, Sen Anne
CFB10 MCKENZIE, Sen Bridget
CG     MCLAUGHLIN, Mr Geoff & Mrs Elizabeth
SG     MCMAHON, Mr Robert
CG     MCMURRAY, Mr Clem
NG     MELADZE, Mrs Tamara
NG     MIJIDDORJ, Mrs Oyuun
NG     MILEWSKA, Mrs Elzbieta
NG     MILEWSKI, HE Mr Pawel
CG     MILLS, Ms Carol
CFB4 MILNE, Sen Christine
SG     MOGG, Mr Daniel
CFB51 MOORE, Sen Claire
NG     MORAN, Mr Carlos


NG     MORILLA PEREZ, Mrs Clara
NG     MOROZOV, HE Mr Vladimir
NG     MOROZOVA, Mrs Elena
CGF16 MORRISON, LTGEN David
CGF17 MORRISON, Mrs Gayle
SG     MORRISON, Ms Jacky
CFA20 MORRISON, The Hon Scott MP
NG     MOSELLA, Mrs Myelene
NG     MQULWANA, HE Ms Koleka Anita
NG     MUELLER, HE Dr Christoph & Mrs Christine
NG     MUHAMMAD, Mr Dilraj
SG     MURDOCH, Mr Peter

CFA24 NASH, Sen the Hon Fiona
NG     NEPAL, HE Mr Rudra Kumar & Mrs Karuna
NG     NEWSTRUP, Mr Ole
SG     NGUYEN, Mrs Thi Thu hong
CFC44 NIKOLIC, Mr Andrew MP
CFD9 NIKOLIC, Mrs Christine
CG     NIXON, Ms Mary
NG     NKURUHO, HE Mr Enoch & Mrs Christine
NG     NOOR, Mr Rachman

CFB26 ODERMATT, Ms Jade
SG     ODERMATT, Mr Josh
CFC21 O'DOWD, Mr Ken MP
CFA2 O'GRADY, Ms Pamela
NG     OLUKANNI, HE Mr Ayoola Lawrence & Mrs Helen
CFC30 OSBORN, BRIG Bruce
CFC31 OSBORN, Mrs Jan
CG     OSBORN, Ms Cate
CG     OSBORN, Mr David & Mrs Kate
CFC55 O'SULLIVAN, Sen Barry


NG     PARIKKA, Mr Juha & Mrs Paivi
CG     PARKINSON, Dr Martin
CFB6 PARRY, Sen Stephen
CFE2 PARRY, Mrs Allison
CFC46 PASIN, Mr Tony MP
CG     PATERSON, Mr Chris & Ms Paulette
SG     PAYNE, Mrs Jennifer
CFA27 PAYNE, Sen the Hon Marise
CG     PAYNE, Mr Matthew & Mrs Kate
NG     PEET, Mr Edward
SG     PETROVIC, HE Mr Miroljub
CG     PHILLIPS, Ms Jannette
NG     PHOLSENA, Mrs Khanhxay
CFC47 PITT, Mr Keith MP
CFB45 PLIBERSEK, The Hon Tanya MP
SG     POHL, HE Mr Martin
SG     POHLOVA, Mrs Karolina
CFC22 PRENTICE, Ms Jane MP CFC49 PRICE, Ms Melissa MP CFA13 PYNE, The Hon Christopher MP

NG     QUESADA INCHAUSTEGUI, HE Mr Luis Felipe
CG     QUIGGIN, Mr Peter

SG     RAAD, Mr Milad
NG     RABBANI, Ms Asima
NG     RAVDAN, HE Mr Bold
CFA29 ROBERT, The Hon Stuart MP
CG     ROLFE, BRIG Bill & Mrs Joan
NG     ROMATET, HE Mr Stephane
CFA25 RONALDSON, Sen the Hon Michael
CG     ROUSE, Ms Margaret
CFC22 ROY, Mr Wyatt MP
NG     RUIGROK, HE Mrs Annemieke


CG     RUIZ, Mr Dominique
SG     RULE, Mr James & Mrs Mary
CFC34 RUSTON, Sen Anne
CFA34 RYAN, Sen Scott

NG     SALEH, HE Mr Mouayed
NG     SAMARASINGHE, HE ADML Thisara & Mrs
CFB7 SCOTT, The Hon Bruce MP CFE3 SCOTT, Mrs Joan
CFA14 SCULLION, Sen the Hon Nigel
CG     SEDGWICK, Mr Stephen & Mrs Pauline
NG     SEED, HE Mr Chris
NG     SELEPENG, HE Mr Molosiwa & Mrs Game
SG      SERAPHIM OF APOLLONIAS, His Grace Bishop
CFC50 SESELJA, Sen Zed
CFE9 SESELJA, Mrs Roslyn
NG     SHARAPA, Mrs Svitlana
CG     SHEEHAN, Mr Tony
CFA39 SHORTEN, The Hon Bill MP CFD6 SHORTEN, Mrs Chloe
CFB49 SIEWERT, Sen Rachel
NG     SIKÓ, HE Mrs Anna
NG     SIMI, HE Mr Lemalu Tate & Mrs Noumea
DAIS SINGER, Mr Paul
SG     SLADOJA-PETROVIC, Mrs Zdenka
NG     SMALL, HE Mr Michael
CFC33 SMITH, Sen Dean
CG     SMITH, Dr Heather
SG     SMITH, Mr Terry & Mrs Robyn
CFB31 SMITH, The Hon Tony MP
CFB42 SNOWDON, The Hon Warren MP
CFB16 SOUTHCOTT, Dr Andrew MP
SG     SPENCE, Ms Pip
SG     SPIES-BUTCHER, Mr Ben


SG     STASHEVSKYI, Mr Stanislav
SG     STEFANOVA-VELEVA, Mrs Emilia Iordanova
CG     STEVENS, BRIG (Ret'd) Bryan & Mrs Debbie
NG     STUTZ, HE Mr Marcel & Mrs Esther
NG     SULAIMAN, Mrs Shireen
NG     SUMMERFIELD, Mr Robert

CG     TARDIF, Mr Phil
NG     TEFFERA, HE Mr Arega Hailu
NG     TEO, HE Mr Michael
NG     THEIN, HE Mr Min
CFC35 TILLEM, Sen Mehmet
SG     TOMAC, Mr Dinko
NG     TOURTSINAKI, Mrs Evanthia
NG     TRPEVSKA, Mrs Elena
NG     TRPEVSKI, HE Mr Vele
NG     TRUJILLO HERNANDEZ, Mr Jorge Enrique
CFA7 TRUSS, The Hon Warren MP
CFD1 TRUSS, Mrs Lyn
CG     TRY, Miss Talitha
CFA37 TUDGE, The Hon Alan MP
NG     TUKU'AHO, Her Royal Highness Princess Angelika
CFA16 TURNBULL, The Hon Malcolm MP

CGF20 VAN BALEN, RADM Michael
CGF21 VAN BALEN, Mrs Miriam
NG     VARELA FERNÁNDEZ, HE Dr Ricardo Javier
CG     VARGHESE, Mr Peter & Mrs Margaret
CFC52 VARVARIS, Mr Nickolas MP
CFE10 VARVARIS, Mrs Dorette
SG     VELEV, Mr Rumen
CG     VENTERS, Ms Megan
NG     VILLAGRA DELGADO, Mr Pedro
NG     VIGUERA, HE Mr Enrique


DAIS VINCENT, Ms Joanna

CG     WALTERS, Mr Cal & Mrs Geraldine
CG     WARD, Ms Kate
CG     WATT, Dr Ian
CFD4 WELLS, Commander John
NG     WHITE, HE Mr Noel Michael
CFC16 WILLIAMS, Sen John
CFC53 WILLIAMS, Mr Matt MP
CFB43 WONG, Sen the Hon Penny

NG     Y AL-KHATER, HE Mr Yousef Ali & Mrs Maryam
NG     YEE, Mr Curtis
CG     YOUNG, Mr Harry & Mrs Robyn
NG     YU, Mrs Xiaoming

CFC11 ZAPPIA, Mr Tony MP
NG     ZAZO, HE Mr Pier Francesco


Seating Arrangements


Swearing-in
of

General Peter
Cosgrove AC MC (Retd)

as
Governor-General

of the
Commonwealth of Australia


Senate Chamber

Parliament House, Canberra
Friday 28 March 2014


Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Budget Estimates 26 May-6 June 2014


Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio


Department/Agency: Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet Outcome/Program: 1.1 Prime Minister and Cabinet Topic: Additional funding for redundancies

Senator: Senator the Hon Penny Wong
Question reference number: 179
Type of Question: Written
Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 11 July 2014
Number of pages: 1
Question:
With reference to the $25 million additional funding for redundancies in 2013-14:
How much was expended?
How many staff redundancies were funded?
Answer:
(a) Approximately $8.4 million as at 20 June 2014

(b) 92
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